RESOLUTION NO. /4 /ﬂ/ Q’&ﬂp 9

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH ENTERPRISE FM
TRUST FOR THE LEASE OF VEHICLES TO SERVE THE
POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR A 36 MONTH TERM AT AN
ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $87,904.20;
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE THE MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, the Police Department is requesting the approval of the
attached lease agreement for the purpose of leasing 15 vehicles for the Command Staff
and the Vice, Intelligence and Narcotics Unit; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department currently leases vehicles from
Enterprise FM Trust (“Enterprise”) and the lease term expires June 4, 2019, at which
time the vehicles must be returned in exchange for the newly leased vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Enterprise was contacted regarding availability of the
requested vehicles, and the vendor advised City staff that they can provide such
vehicles as needed by the City via a closed-end lease program; and

WHEREAS, the Enterprise Vehicle Lease Agreement was competitively
procured through Sourcewell, pursuant to RFP No. 060618-EFM, and Enterprise agreed
to provide these vehicles under similar pricing terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Master Lease Agreement package is attached and
includes the Closed-End Walkaway Lease Quote with Vehicle Specifications and Fair
Price Estimates, Termination Value Schedule, Master Lease Agreement, Amendment to
Master Lease Agreement Addendum, a Self-Insurance Addendum and Maintenance
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the proposed lease instrument is a closed-end equity lease
for 15 vehicles to be operated for a 36 month term; and

WHEREAS, Enterprise has provided the City with an equity payment
equivalent to the re-sale value that exceeded the reduced book value at the end of the
term, based upon accredited ALG Residual Data (Automotive Lease Guide); and

WHEREAS, Section 38.40(C)(5) of the City’s Purchasing Ordinance allows
the Director to procure, without following formal procedures, all goods and services which
are subject of contracts with the state, its political subdivisions, the United States
government, other governmental entities, or a corporation not for profit whose members
are govemmental entities, public officers, or any combination thereof, provided that the

1



goods and services are (i) the subject of a price schedule negotiated by the state or the
United States government, or (ii) the subject of a contract with another governmental entity
or a corporation not for profit whose members are governmental entities, public officers, or
any combination thereof, which contract is based strictly on competitive bids or competitive
proposals and not on any preference; and

WHEREAS, funding for the attached agreement and Blanket Purchase
Order has been appropriated and exists in account number
001.204105.52100.54005.000000.000.000; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the City Commission
approve the attached lease agreement package and the issuance of a Blanket Purchase
Order agreement with Enterprise for the leasing of the Command Staff and Vice,
Intelligence and Narcotics Unit vehicles for a 36 month termm period in an estimated annual
amount of $87,904.20.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the
appropriate City officials, of the attached Master Lease Agreement with Enterprise FM
Trust, together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City
Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this / 7 day of ﬁ/’ﬁ@/ '/ , 2019.

_ ?W[EVY, MAYO
e

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY %ERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance

of the City-of Hol%d, Florida, only.
4

DOUGLAS RyddNZALES, CITY ATTORNEY

=

2




-@nterprise
FLEET MANAGEMENT

MASTER EQUITY LEASE AGREEMENT

This Master Equity Lease Agreement is entered into this day of , by and betwaen Enterprise FM Trust, a Delaware statutory trust
(“Lessor"), and the lessee whose name and address Is set forth on the signature page below (“Lessae®).

1. LEASE OF VEHICLES: Lessor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor the vehicles (individually, a “Vehicle” and collectively, the
“Vehicles") described in the schedules from time to time delivered by Lessor to Lessee as set forth balow (“Schedule(s)”) for the rentals and on the terms set forth
In this Agreement and In the applicable Schedule. References to this "Agresment” shall include this Master Equity Lease Agreement and the various Schedules
and addenda to this Master Equity Lease Agreement. Lessor will, on or about the date of dellvery of each Vehicle to Lesses, send Lessge a Schedule covering the
Vehicle, which will include, among other things, a description of the Vehicle, the lease term and the monthly rental and other payments due with respect to the
Vehicle. The terms contained in each such Schedule will be binding on Lessee unless Lessee objects in writing to such Schedule within ten (10) days after the
date of delivery of the Vehicle covered by such Schedule. Lessar is the sole legal owner of each Vehicle. This Agreement s a lease only and Lessee will have no
right, title or Interest in or to the Vshicles except for the use of the Vehicles as described in this Agreement. This Agreament shall be treated as a true lease for
federal and applicable state income tax purposes with Lessor having all benefits of ownership of the Vehicles. It Is understood and agraed that Enterprise Flest
Management, Inc. or an affiliate thereof (together with any subssrvicer, agent, successor or assign as servicer on behalf of Lessor, “Servicer") may administer
this Agreement on behalf of Lessor and may perform the service functions hereln provided to be performed by Lessor.

2. TERM: The term of this Agreement (“Term") for each Vehicle begins on the date such Vehicle is delivered to Lessee (the "Delivery Date") and, unless
terminated earlier In accordance with the terms of this Agreement, continues for the “Lease Term” as described In the applicable Schedule.

3. RENT AND OTHER CHARGES:

(8) Lessee agrees to pay Lessor monthly rental and other payments according to the Schedules and this Agreement. The manthly paymants will be In the
amount listed as the "Total Monthly Rental Including Additional Services” on the applicable Schedule (with any portion of such amount Identified as a charge for
malntenance services under Section 4 of the applicable Schedule being payable to Lessor as agent for Enterprise Flest Management, Inc.) and will be due and
payable in advance an the first day of each month. Ifa Vehicle is delivered to Lesses on any day other than the first day of a month, monthly rental payments will
begin on the first day of the next menth. In addition to the monthly rental payments, Lessee agrees to pay Lessor a pro-rated rental chargs for the number of days
that the Delivery Date precedes the first monthly rental payment date. A portion of each monthly rental payment, being the amount designated as “Depreaciation
Reserve” on the applicable Schedule, will be considered as a reserve for depreclation and will be credited against the Dellvered Price of the Vehicle for purposes
of computing the Book Value of the Vehicle under Section 3(c). Lessee agrees to pay Lessor the “Total Initial Charges” set forth in sach Scheduls on the due date
of the first monthly rental payment under such Schedule. Lessee agrees to pay Lessor the “Service Charge Due at Lease Termination” set forth in sach Schedule
at the end of the applicable Term {whether by reason of expiration, early termination or otherwise).

{b) tn the event ths Term for any Vehicle ends prior te the last day of the scheduled Term, whether as a result of a default by Lesses, a Casualty Occurrence
or any other reasan, the rentals and management fees pald by Lessee will be recalculated in accordance with the rule of 78's and the adjusted amount will be
payable by Lessee to Lessar on the termination dats,

(c) Lessee agrees to pay Lessor within thirty (30) days after the end of the Term for each Vehicle, additional rent equal to the excess, If any, of the Book Value
of such Vehicle over the greater of (i) the wholesale valus of such Vehicle as determined by Lessor In good faith or (ii) except as provided below, twenty parcent
(20%) of the Delivered Price of such Vehicle as set forth In the applicable Schedule. If the Book Value of such Vehiclg Is less than the greater of (i} the wholesale
value of such Vehicle as determined by Lessar in good faith or (il} except as provided below, twenty percent (20%) of the Dslivared Price of such Vehicle as
set forth in the applicable Schedule, Lessor agrees to pay such deficiency to Lessee as a terminal rental adjustment within thirty (30} days after the end of the
applicable Term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if (1) the Term for a Vehicle is greater than forty-eight (48) months (including any extension of the Term for such
Vehicle), (ji) the milaage on a Vehicle at the end of the Term is greater than 15,000 miles per year on average (prorated on a dally basis) (L.e., If the milsage on a
Vehicte with a Term of thirty-six {36) months Is greater than 45,000 miles) or (ilf) in the sole judgment of Lessor, a Vahicle has baen subject to damage or any
abnormal or excessive wear and tear, the calculations described in the two Immediatsly preceding sentences shall be made without giving effect to clause (i) in
each such sentence. The "Book Value” of a Vehicle means the sum of (I} the “Deliversd Price” of the Vehicle as set forth in the applicable Schedute minus (ii) the
total Depreciation Reserve paid by Lessee to Lessor with respect to such Vehicle plus (iii) all accrued and unpaid rent and/for other amounts owed by Lessee with
respect to such Vehicle.

(d) Any security deposit of Lessee will be raturned to Lessse at the end of the applicable Tarm, except that the deposit will first be applied to any losses and/
or damages suffered by Lessor as a result of Lessee’s breach of or default under this Agreement and/or to any other amounts then owed by Lesses to Lessor.

(e} Any rental payment or other amount owed by Lessee to Lessor which is not paid within twenty (20) days after its due date will accrue interest, payable
on demand of Lessor, from the date due until paid in full at a rate per annum equal to the lesser of (i) Eighteen Percent (18%) per annum or (i} the highest rate
permitied by applicable law (the “Default Rate").

{f) If Lessee fails to pay any amount due under this Agreement or to comply with any of the covenants contained in this Agresmeant, Lessor, Servicer or any
other agent of Lessar may, at its option, pay such amounts or perform such covenants and all sums paid or incurred by Lessor In connection therewith will be
repayable by Lessee to Lessor upon demand togather with Interest thereon at the Default Rate.

Initials: EFM Customer




(9) Lessee’s obligations to make all payments of rent and other amounts under this Agreement are absoluts and unconditional and such payments shall be
made in immediately available funds without setoff, countarclaim or deduction of any kind. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that neither any Casualty Occurrence
to any Vehicle nor any defect, unfitness or lack of governmental approval in, of, or with respect to, any Vehicle regardless of the cause or consequsnca nor
any breach by Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. of any maintanance agreement between Enterprise Flest Management, Inc. and Lessee covering any Vehicle
regardiess of the cause or consequence will relieve Lessee from the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement, including, without limitation, the
paymsnt of rent and other amounts under this Agreement.

4. USE AND SURRENDER OF VEHICLES: Lessee agrees to allow only duly authorized, licensed and insured drivers to use and operate the Vehicles. Lessee
agrees to comply with, and cause Its drivers to comply with, all laws, statutes, rules, regulations and ordinances and the provisions of all insurance policies
affecting or covering the Vehicles or their use or operation. Lesses agrees to keep the Vehicles free of all liens, charges and encumbrances. Lessee agrees that
in no event will any Vehicle be used or operated for transporting hazardous substances or persans for hire, for any illagal purpose or to pull trailers that excesd
the manufacturer's trailer towing recommendations. Lessae agrees that no Vehicle is intendad to be or will be utilized as a "school bus™ as defined in the Cods of
Fedsral Regulations or any applicable state or municipal statuts o regulation. Lessee agrees not to remave any Vehicle from the continental United States without
first obtaining Lessor’s written consent. At the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement with respect to each Vehicle, or upon demand by Lessor made
pursuant to Section 14, Lessee at Its risk and expense agrees to return such Vehicle to Lessor at such place and by such reasonable means as may be designated
by Lessor. If for any reason Lessee falls to return any Vehicle to Lessor as and when required In accordance with this Section, Lessee agrees to pay Lessor
additional rent for such Vehicle at twice the normal pro-rated dally rent. Acceptance of such additional rent by Lessor will in ne way limit Lessor’s remedias with
respect to Lessee’s failure to return any Vehicle as required hereunder.

5. COSTS, EXPENSES, FEES AND CHARGES: Lesses agrees to pay all costs, expenses, fees, charges, fines, tickets, penalties and taxes (other than federal and
state income taxes on the Income of Lessar) Incurred in connection with the titling, registration, delivery, purchase, sale, rental, use or aperation of the Vehicles
during the Term. If Lessor, Servicer or any other agent of Lessor incurs any such costs or expenses, Lessas agrees to promptly reimburse Lessor for the same.

6. LICENSE AND CHARGES: Each Vehicle wili be titled and licensed in the name designated by Lessor at Lesses's expense. Certain other charges relating to
the acquisition of each Vehicle and pald or satisfied by Lessor have been capitalizad in determining the monthly rental, treated as an initial charge or othsrwise
charged to Lessee. Such charges have been determined without reduction for trade-in, exchange allowance or other credit attributable to any Lessor-owned
vehicle.

7. REGISTRATION PLATES, ETC.: Lessee agrees, at its expenss, to obtaln in the name designated by Lessor all registration plates and other plates, permits,
Inspections and/ar licenses required in connection with the Vehicles, except for the Initial reglstration plates which Lessor will obtain at Lessee’s expense. The
parties agree to cooperate and to furnish any and all information or documentation, which may be reasonably necessary for compliance with the provisions of
this Section or any federal, state or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance. Lesses agrees that it will not permit any Vehicle to be located in a state other than
the state In which such Vehicle is then titled for any continuous perlod of time that would require such Vshicle to become subjact to tha titling and/or registration
laws of such other state,

8. MAINTENANCE OF AND IMPROVEMENTS TO VEHICLES;

(a) Lessee agrees, at its expenss, to (i} maintain the Vehicles In good condition, repalr, maintanance and running order and in accordance with all
manufacturer’s instructions and warranty requirements and all [egal requirements and (i) furnish all labor, materials, parts and other essentials required for
the proper operation and maintenance of the Vehicles. Any alterations, additions, replacement parts or Improvements ta a Vehicle will become and remain the
property of Lessor and will be returned with such Vehicle upon such Vehlcle's return pursuant to Section 4. Notwithstanding the foregoing, so fong as no Event
of Default has occurred and is continuing, Lessee shall have the right to remove any additional equipment Installed by Lesses on a Vehicle prior to returning such
Vehicle to Lessor under Section 4. The value of such alterations, additlons, replacement parts and impravements will In no instanca be regarded as rent. Without
the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee will not make any alterations, additlons, replacement parts or Improvemants to any Vehicle which detract from its
economic value or functional utility. Lessor will not be required to make any repairs or replacements of any nature or description with respect to any Vehicla, to
maintain or repair any Vehicle or to make any expenditure whatsoever in connection with any Vshicle or this Agreement.

(b) Lessor and Lessee acknowlsdge and agree that if Section 4 of a Schedule includes a charge for malntenance, (i) the Vehicle(s) covered by such Schedule
are subject to a separate maintenance agreement between Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. and Lesses and (ii) Lessor shall have na liability or responsibility
for any failure of Enterprise Fleat Management, Inc. to perform any of its abligations thereunder or to pay or reimburse Lessae for its payment of any costs and
expenses [ncurred in connection with the maintenance or repair of any such Vehicle(s).

8. SELECTION CF VEHICLES AND DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES:

(a) LESSEE ACCEPTANCE OF DELIVERY AND USE OF EACH VEHICLE WILL CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISH THAT SUGH VEHICLE IS OF A SIZE, DESIGN,
CAPACITY, TYPE AND MANUFACTURE SELECTED BY LESSEE AND THAT SUCH VEHICLE IS IN GOOD CONDITION AND REPAIR AND IS SATISFAGTORY IN ALL
RESPECTS AND IS SUITABLE FOR LESSEE'S PURPOSE. LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT LESSOR IS NOT A MANUFACTURER OF ANY VEHICLE OR AN AGENT
OF A MANUFACTURER OF ANY VEHICLE.

{b) LESSOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO ANY VEHICLE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO GONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IT BEING AGREED
THAT ALL SUCH RISKS ARE TO BE BORNE BY LESSEE. THE VEHICLES ARE LEASED “AS IS,” “WITH ALL FAULTS." All warranties made by any supplier, vendor
and/or manufacturer of a Vehicle are hereby assigned by Lessar to Lessee for the applicable Term and Lesses's only remedy, if any, is against the suppller, vendor
or manufacturer of the Vehicle.

Initials: EFM, Gustomer,




(c) Noneg of Lessor, Servicer or any other agent of Lessor will be liable to Lessee for any liability, claim, loss, damage (direct, incidental or consequential)
or expense of any kind or nature, caused directly or indirectly, by any Vehicle or any inadequacy of any Vehicle for any purpose or any defect (latent or patent) in
any Vehicle or the use or maintenance of any Vehicle or any repalr, servicing or acjustment of or to any Vehicle, or any delay in providing or failure to provide any
Vehicle, or any Interruption or loss of service or use of any Vehicle, or any loss of business or any damage whatsoever and however caused. In addition, none of
Lessor, Servicer or any other agent of Lessor will have any [iability to Lessee under this Agresment or under any order authorization form executed by Lessee if
Lessor is unable to locate or purchase a Vehicle orderad by Lesses or for any delay In delivery of any Vehicle ordered by Lessee.

10. RISK OF LOSS: Lessee assumes and agrees to bear the entire risk of loss of, theft of, damage to or destruction of any Vehicle from any cause whatsoever
(“Casualty Occurrence”). In the event of a Casualty Gceurrence to a Vehicle, Lessss shall give Lessor prompt notice of the Casualty Occurrence and thereafter
will place the applicable Vehicle in good repair, condition and working order; provided, however, that if the applicable Vehicle 1s determined by Lessor to be lost,
stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond repair (a "“Totaled Vehicle”), Lessee agrees to pay Lessor no fater than the date'thirty (30) days after the date of the Casualty
Oceurrence the amounts owed under Sections 3(b) and 3(c) with respect to such Totaled Vehicle. Upon such payment, this Agresment will terminate with respect
to such Tataled Vehicls.

11. INSURANCGE:

(a) Lessee agrees to purchase and maintain in force during the Term, insurance policies in at least the amounts listed below covering sach Vahicle, to be
written by an Insurance company or companiss satisfactory to Lessor, insuring Lessaee, Lessor and any other persan or entity designated by Lessor against any
damags, claim, suit, action or liability:

(i) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance (including Uninsured/Underinsured Matorist Coverage and No-Fault Protection where required by law) for
the limits listed below (Nate - $2,000,000 Combined Single Limit Bodily Injury and Property Damage with No Deductible is required for each Vehicle capable of

transporting more than 8 passengers):
State of Vehicle Registration Coverage

Connacticut, Massachusetts, Malne, New Hampshire, New Jersey,  $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit Bodily Injury and Property Damage
New York, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, and Vermont - No Deductible

Florida  $500,000 Combined Single Limit Bodily Injury and Property Damage
or $100,000 Bodily Injury Per Person, $300,000 Per Occurrence and
$50,000 Property Damage (100/300/50) - No Deductible

All Other States 300,000 Combined Single Limit Bodily Injury and Progerty Damage
or $100,000 Bodily Injury Per Person, $300,000 Per Occurrence and
$50,000 Property Damage (100/300/50) - No Deductible

(ii) Physlcal Damage Insurance (Collision & Comprehensive). Actual cash value of the applicable Vehicle. Maximum deductible of $500 per occurrence -
Collision and $250Q per occurrence - Comprehensive).

If the requirements of any governmental or regulatory agency exceed the minimums stated in this Agreement, Lessee must obtain and maintain the higher
insurance requirements. Lessee agrees that each required policy of insurance wlll by appropriate endorsement or otherwise name Lessor and any other person
or entity designated by Lessor as additional insureds and loss payees, as their respective interests may appear. Further, each such insurance policy must provide
the following: (i) that the same may not be cancelied, changad or modified until after the insurer has given to Lessor, Servicer and any other person or entity
designated by Lessor at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of such proposed cancellation, change or modification, (1i) that no act or default of Lessee or any
other person or entity shall affect the right of Lessar, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor or any of their respective successors or assigns to recover under such
policy or policies of insurance in the event of any lass of or damage to any Vehicle and (ifi) that the coveragea is “primary coverage” for the protection of Lesses,
Lessor, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor and their respective successors and assigns notwithstanding any other coverage carried by Lessee, Lessor, Servicer,
any other agent of Lessor or any of their respective successors or essigns protecting against similar risks. Original certificates evidencing such coverage and
naming Lessor, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor and any other person or entity designated by Lessar as addlitional insureds and loss payees shall be furnished
to Lessor prior to the Delivery Date, and annually theraafter and/or as reasonably requested by Lessor from time to time. In the event of default, Lessee hereby
appolnts Lessor, Servicer and any other agent of Lessor as Lessee’s attorney-in-fact to receive payment of, to endorse all checks and other documents and to
take any other actions necessary to pursue insurance claims and recover payments if Lessee fails to do s0. Any expense of Lessor, Servicer or any other agent
of Lessor In adjusting or collecting insurance shall be borne by Lessas.

Lesses, its drivers, servants and agents agree to cooperate fully with Lessor, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor and any insurance carriers in the Investigation,
defense and prosecution of all claims or suits arising from the use or operation of any Vehicle. If any claim is made or action commenced for death, personal
injury or property damage resuiting from the ownarship, maintenance, use or operation of any Vehicls, Lessee will promptly notify Lessor of such actlon or clalm
and forward to Lessor a copy of every demand, notice, surnmons or ather process received in connection with such claim or action.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 11(a) above: (i) if Section 4 of a Schedule includes a chargs for physical damage waiver, Lessor agress that
(A) Lessee will not be required to obtain or maintain the minimum physical damage insurance (collision and comprehensive) required under Section 11(a) for
the Vehicle(s) covered by such Schedule and (B) Lessor will assume the risk of physical damage (collision and comprehensive) to the Vehicle(s) covered by
such Scheduls; provided, however, that such physical damage walver shall not apply to, and Lessee shall be and remain liable and responsible for, damage to
a coverad Vehicle caused by wear and tear or mechanicat breakdown or failure, damage to or loss of any parts, accessories or components added to a cavered

Initials: EFM Customer.




Vehicle by Lessee without the priar written consent of Lessor and/or damage to or loss of any property and/or personal effacts contained In a covered Vehicle.
In the event of a Casualty Occurrence to a covered Vehicle, Lessor may, at its option, replace, rather than repalr, the damaged Vehicle with an equivalent vehicle,
which replacement vehicle will then constitute the “Vehicle” for purposes of this Agreement; and (i} if Section 4 of a Schedule includes charge for commercial
automoile liability enroliment, Lessor agraes that it will, at its expense, obtain for and on behalf of Lessge, by adding Lessee as an additional insured under a
commercial automobile lighility insurance poticy Issued by an insurance campany selscted by Lessor, commercial automoblle liability insurance satisfying the
minimum commercial automobila liability insurance required under Section 11(a) for the Vehicle(s) covered by such Schedule. Lessor may at any time during the
applicable Term terminate said obligation to provide physical damage waiver and/or commerclal automobile liabllity enrollment and cancel such physlcal damage
waiver and/or commercial automobile liability enrollment upon glving Lessee at least ten (10) days prior written notice. Upon such cancellation, Insurance In the
minimum amounts as set forth in 11(a) shall be obtained and maintained by Lessee at Lessee’s expense, An adjustrment will be made in monthly rental charges
payable by Lesses to reflect any such change and Lesses agress to furnish Lessor with satisfactory proof of insurance coverage within ten {10) days after malling
of the notice. In addition, Lessor may change the rates charged by Lessor under this Section 11(b) for physical damage waiver andfor commercial automobile
liability enrollment upon giving Lesses at least thirty (30) days prior written notice.

12. INDEMNITY: To the extent permitted by state law, Lassee agress to defend and indemnify Lessor, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor and their respective
successors and assigns from and agalnst any and all losses, damages, liabilities, suits, claims, demands, costs and expenses (including, without limitation,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) which Lessor, Servicer, any ather agent of Lessor or any of their respective successors or assigns may Incur by reason
of Lesssa’s breach or violation of, or failura to observe or parform, any term, provision or covenant of this Agreement, or as a result of any loss, damags, theft
or dastruction of any Vehicle or related to or arising out of or in connection with ths use, operation or condition of any Vehicle. The provisions of this Section 12
shall survive any explration or termination of this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be desmed to affact the rights, privileges, and immunities of Lessee and the
foregoing indemnity provision Is not Intended to be a walver of any soverelgn immunity afforded to Lessee pursuant to the law.

13. INSPECTION OF VEHICLES; ODOMETER DISCLOSURE; FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Lessee agrees to accomplish, at Its expense, all Inspections of the
Vehicles required by any governmental authority during the Term. Lessor, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor and any of their respective successors or assigns
will have tha right to Inspect any Vehicle at any reasenable time(s) during the Term and for this purpose to enter into or upon any building or place where
any Vehicle s located. Lessee agrees to comply with all odometer disclosure laws, rules and regulations and to provide such written and signed disclosure
Information on such forms and in such manner as directed by Lessor. Providing false information or faflure to complate the odometer disclosure form as required
by law may result in fines and/ar imprisonment. Lesses hereby agrees to promptly deliver to Lessor such financial statemants and other financial information
regarding Lessee as Lessor may from time to time reasonably request.

14. DEFAULT; REMEDIES: The following shall constitute events of dafault (“Events of Default") by Lessee under this Agresment: (a) if Lessee fails to pay when
due any rent or other amount due under this Agreement and any such failure shall remain unremedied for ten (10) days; (b) if Lessee falls to parform, kesp or
observe any term, provision or covenant contained in Section 11 of this Agreement; (c) if Lessee fails to perform, keep or observe any other term, provision or
cavenant contained in this Agresment and any such failure shall remain unremedied for thirty (30) days after written notice thereof is given by Lessor, Servicer
or any other agent of Lessor to Lessae; (d) any selzure or conflscation of any Vehicla or any other act (other than a Casualty Qccurrence) otherwise rendering any
Vehicle unsuitable for use (as determined by Lessor); (e) If any present or future guaranty in favor of Lessor of all or any portion of the obligations of Lesses under
this Agreement shall at any time for any reason cease to be in full force and effect or shall be declared to be null and void by a court of competent jurisdiction, or
If the validity or enfarceabllity of any such guaranty shall be contssted or denied by any guarantor, or if any guarantor shall deny that it, he or she has any further
liability or obligation under any such guaranty or if any guarantor shall fail to comply with or abserve any of the terms, provisions or cenditions contalned in any
such guaranty; (f) the occurrence of a material adverse change in the financial condition or business of Lesses or any guarantar; or {g) if Lesseg or any guarantor
is in default under or fails to comply with any other present or future agreement with or in favor of Lessor, The Crawford Group, Inc. ar any direct or Indirect
subsidiary of The Crawford Group, Inc.. For purposes of this Section 14, the term “guarantor” shall mean any present or future guarantor of alt or any portion of
the obligations of Lessee under this Agresment.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Lessor, withaut notice to Lessee, will have the right to exercise concurrently or separately (and without any slection
of remedies being deemed made), the following remedies: (a) Lessor may demand and receive immediate passession of any or alf of the Vehicles from Lessee,
without releasing Lessee from Its obligations under this Agreement; if Lessea fails to surrender possession of the Vehicles to Lessor on default (or termination
or explration of the Term), Lessor, Servicer, any other agant of Lessor and any of Lessor’s independent contractors shall have the right to enter upan any
premises whera the Vehicles may be located and to remove and repossess the Vehicles; (b) Lessor may enforce performance by Lesses of its obligations under
this Agreement; (c) Lessor may recover damages and expenses sustalnad by Lessor, Servicer, any other agsnt of Lessor or any of thsir respective successors
or assigns by reason of Lessee's default Including, to the extant permitted by applicable law, all costs and expanses, including court costs and reasonable
attorneys’ fees and expenses, incurred by Lessor, Servicer, any other agent of Lessor or any of their respsctive successors or asslgns In attempting or effacting
enfarcement of Lessor’s rights under this Agreemant (whether or not litigation fs commenced) and/or in connection with bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings;
(d} upon written natice to Lesses, Lassor may terminate Lessee's rights under this Agreement; (e) with respect to each Vehicle, Lessor may racover from Lesseo
all amounts owed by Lesses under Sections 3(b) and 3(c) of this Agresment (and, if Lessor does not recover possession of a Vehicle, (i) the estimated wholesale
value of such Vehicle for purposes of Section 3(c} shall be desmed to be $0.00 and (if) the calculations described in tha first two sentences of Section 3{(c} shall be
made without giving effect to clause (ii) in each such sentence); and/or (f) Lessor may exercise any other right or remedy which may be available to Lessor under
the Uniform Commercial Cods, any other applicabls law or in equity. A termination of this Agreement shall occur only upon written notice by Lessor to Lessee.
Any termination shall not affect Lessee's abligation to pay all amounts due for periods prior to the effective date of such termination or Lessee's obligation to pay
any Indemnities under this Agreement. All remadies of Lessor under this Agreement or at law or in equity are cumulative.

15. ASSIGNMENTS: Lessor may from time to time assign, pledge or transfer this Agreement and/for any or all of its rights and obligations under this Agresment
to any person or entity. Lessee agrees, upon natice of any such assignment, pledge or transfer of any amounts due or to become due to Lessor under this
Agreement to pay all such amounts to such assignee, pledgee or transferes. Any such assignee, pledgae or transferee of any rights or obligations of Lessor under
this Agreement will have all of the rights and obligations that have been assigned to it. Lesses's rights and interast in and to the Vehicles are and will cantinue

Initials: EFM Customer.




at ail times to be subject and subordinate in all respacts (o any assignment, pledge or transfer now or hereafter exacuted by Lessor with or in favor of any such
assignes, pledgee or transferee; provided that Lesses shall have the right of quiet enjoyment of the Vehicles so long as no Event of Default under this Agreement
has occurred and is continuing. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the rights of any assignes, pledgee or transferes in and to any amounts payable by the
Lessee under any provisions of this Agreement shall be absclute and unconditional and shall not be subject to any abatement whatsoever, or to any defense,
setoff, counterclaim or recoupment whatsoever, whether by reason of any damags to or loss or destruction of any Vehicle or by reason of any defect in or failure
of title of the Lessor or interruption from whatsoevar cause in the use, operation or possession of any Vehicls, or by reason of any indebtedness or Hability
howsaaver and whenever arlsing of the Lessor or any of its affiliates to the Lessee or to any other person or entity, or for any other reason,

Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee may not assign, subleass, transfar or pledgs this Agreement, any Vehicle, or any interest in this Agresment
or in and to any Vehicle, or permit its rights under this Agreement or any Vehicle to be subject to any lien, chargs or encumbrance. Lessee's interest in this
Agresmant |s not asslgnable and cannot be assigned or transferred by operation of law. Lessee will not transfer or relinquish possession of any Vehicle (except
for the sole purpose of rapair or service of such Vehicle) without the prior written consent of Lessor.

16. MISCELLANEOUS: This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties. This Agreement may only be amended or modified by an instrumant
in writing exgcuted by both partles. Lessor shall not by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies under this
Agreement and no waiver whatsoever shall be valid unless in writing and signed by Lessar and then only to the extent therein set forth. A walver by Lessor of
any right or remedy under this Agreement on any one occaslon shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy, which Lessor would otherwise have on
any future occasion. If any term or provision of this Agreement or any application of any such term or provision Is invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this
Agreement and any other application of such term or provision will not be affected theraby. Giving of all notices under this Agreement will be sufficient if mailed
by certified mail to a party at its address set forth below or at such other address as such party may provide in writing from time to time. Any such notice malled
to such address will be effective ona (1) day after deposit in the United States mail, duly addressed, with certified mall, postage prepaid. Lessee will promptly
notify Lessor of any change in Lessse’s address. This Agresmaent may be executed in multiple counterparts (Including facsimile and pdf counterparts), but the
counterpart marked “ORIGINAL’ by Lessor will be the original laase for purposss of applicable law. All of the representations, warranties, covenants, agresments
and obligations of each Lessee under this Agreement (if more than one) are joint and several.

17. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS; GOVERNING LAW: Subject to the provisions of Section 15, this Agreement will be binding upan Lessee and its hairs,
executors, parsonal representatives, successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of Lessor, Sarvicer, any other agent of Lessor and thelr respactive
successors and assigns. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordanca with the substantive laws of the State of Missour| (determined without
reference to conflict of law principles).

18. NON-PETITION: Each party hereto hereby covenants and agrees that, prior to the date which is one year and one day after payment In full of all indebtedness
of Lessor, it shall not institute agalnst, or join any other persen in instituting against, Lessor any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, Insolvency or
liquidation proceedings or other similar proceeding under the laws of the United States or any state of the United States. The provisions of this Section 18 shall
survive termination of this Master Equity Lease Agreement,

19. NON-APPROPRIATION: Lessee's funding of this Agreement shall be on a Fiscal Year basis and Is subject to annual appropriations. Lessor acknawledges
that Lessea is a municipal corporation, is precluded by the County or State Constitution and ather laws from entaring into obligations that financially bind future
governing bodlas, and that, therefors, nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an obligation of future legislative bodles of the County or State to appropriate
funds for purposes of this Agresment. Accordingly, the parties agrae that the lease terms within this Agresment or any Schedules relating hereto are contingent
upon appropriation of funds. The parties further agrse that should the County or State fall to appropriate such funds, the Lessor shall be paid all rentals due
and owing hereunder up untll the actual day of termination. in addition, Lessor reserves the right to be paid for any reasonable damages. These reasonable
damages wlll be limited to the losses Incurred by the Lessor for having to sell the vehicles on the open used car markat prior to the end of the scheduled term (as
determined in Section 3 and Section 14 of this Agresment).

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Lessor and Lessee hava duly executed this Master Equity Lease Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LESSEE: LESSOR:  Enterprise FM Trust
By: Enterprise Flest Management, Inc. its attorney in fact
By:
By:
Title:
Title:
Address:
Address:
Date Signed: Date Signed:

Initials: EFM Customer,




